up to 31 December 2021, amounting to $699k;

Pro forma transactions:

In relation to the Offers, the following transactions are expected to occur:

3. The issue of between 3,005,000,000 and 5,428,512,971 Shares at an issue price of $0.0008, to raise
between $2.404m (Minimum Subscription) and $4.343m (Full Subscription);

4. The issue under the Firm Placements of 1,432,500,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.0008 to raise
$1.146m; and

5. Cash expenses associated with the Minimum Subscription and the Firm Placements are estimated
to be $405k, with $229k being capitalised and $159k being expensed and a GST credit of $16k. Cash
expenses associated with the Full Subscription, including the Firm Placements, are estimated to be

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 44

$534k, with $354k being capitalised and $156k being expensed and a GST credit of $25k.  Refer to
Section 10.11 for a detailed summary of the offer costs for the Minimum and Full Subscriptions.

Refer to Section 9.4 for a detailed summary of the capital structure.

Table 6.5: Pro forma capital structure

  Minimum subscription

$'000 No. of shares Equity Reserves
Accum.
losses Net assets

Ordinary shares at the date of
incorporation 35,521,408,960  133,764  1,155  (121,943) 12,976

No. of shares at the date of the
prospectus 35,521,408,960  133,764  1,155  (121,943) 12,976

Subsequent events
Interest accrued on the convertible
notes   -   -  (699) (699)

Pre offer capital structure 35,521,408,960  133,764  1,155  (122,642) 12,276
Pro forma transactions
Firm placement 1,432,500,000  1,146   1,146
Shares issued under the offer 3,005,000,000  2,404   -   -  2,404
Offer costs   (229)  -  (159) (389)
Total (undiluted)  39,958,908,960  137,085  1,155  (122,802) 15,438

  Full subscription

$'000 No. of shares Equity Reserves
Accum.
losses Net assets

Ordinary shares at the date of
incorporation 35,521,408,960  133,764  1,155  (121,943) 12,976

No. of shares at the date of the
prospectus 35,521,408,960  133,764  1,155  (121,943) 12,976

Subsequent events
Interest accrued on the convertible
notes   -   -  (699) (699)

Pre offer capital structure 35,521,408,960  133,764  1,155  (122,642) 12,276
Pro forma transactions
Firm placement 1,432,500,000  1,146   1,146
Shares issued under the offer 5,428,512,971  4,343   -   -  4,343
Offer costs   (354)  -  (156) (509)
Total (undiluted)  42,382,421,931  138,899  1,155  (122,798) 17,256

Recognition of a deferred tax asset

A deferred tax asset has not been recognised in relation to the capitalised Offer costs due to the
uncertainty surrounding the flow of economic benefits that will flow in future periods.

6.5.1. Liquidity and capital resources

Following Completion of the Minimum Offer, the Company will have on a pro forma basis, net cash of
$3.6m (after paying the costs of the minimum offer) as at 30 June 2021.

Following Completion of the Minimum Offer, the Company’s principal sources of funds are expected to
be cash on hand (including the proceeds of the Offers). The Company’s primary use of cash is funding
its exploration and development program as well as to fund working capital. The Company expects that
it will have sufficient cash from the proceeds of the Offer to meet its operational requirements and
business needs following completion of the Offer.

The Company expects that it will have sufficient cash to meet its short and medium term operational
requirements and other business needs.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 45

6.5.2. Contractual obligations, commitments and contingent liabilities

The Company has no operating or finance leases.

The Company has no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2021.

6.5.3. Indebtedness and capitalisation

The table below sets out the composition of indebtedness and capitalisation at 30 June 2021, before
the Offers and immediately after the Offers.

Table 6.6: Composition of indebtedness and capitalisation
As at  30-Jun-21
   Pro forma
$'000 Audited Minimum Full
Convertible notes 8,556 9,633 9,633
Other payables 841 841 841
Total borrowings 9,397 10,475 10,475
Cash and cash equivalent (470) (3,615) (5,424)
Net debt / (cash) [A] 8,927 6,860 5,050
Issued capital 133,764 137,085 138,899
Reserves 1,155 1,155  1,155
Accumulated losses (121,943) (122,802) (122,798)
Total capitalisation [B] 12,976 15,438 17,256
Total net indebtedness and capitalisation [A +
B] 21,903 22,298 22,306

6.6. Critical Accounting Policies

Preparing financial statements in accordance with AAS requires Management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions about the application of accounting policies that affect the reported
revenues and expenses, carrying values of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions
are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results
may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing